Reference number
ISO 17366:2009(E)
© ISO 2009
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
ISO
17366
First edition

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 1A 1B 1C 1D 1E 1F
Length indicator User memory XPC bit EPC/ISO Application family identifier (AFI)/
Numbering system identifier (NSI)
Haz
Mat
7.5 Data elements
7.5.1 Unique product package identifier
The UII – Product package shall be present on all conformant product package tags. For non-retail tags, the
unique product package identifier shall conform to ISO/IEC 15459-4 and shall be used as described in 5.2.2.
For retail tags, the unique product package identifier shall conform to EPCglobal, Tag Data Standards,
Version 1.3 for the SGTIN-96 and shall be used as described in 5.2.3.
7.5.2 Hazardous goods
RFID tags for product packaging that is classified as hazardous for storage, transportation or use shall contain
a bit reference indicating that the item is hazardous. In addition, the tag, regulations and statutes may require
a more detailed categorization of the hazard. The setting of this bit (“1”) directs the material handler to the
included material safety data sheet. This additional categorization shall not be mandatory unless it provides an
approved replacement for hazard data otherwise required by the requiring authority.
The specific hazardous goods code shall include the appropriate Data Identifier and qualifier and shall be
reflected in the user data memory. The presence of hazardous material for EPC transport units is indicated by
bit “1F” of memory bank MB01 as defined in ISO/IEC 18000-6, Type C and ISO/IEC 18000-3, Mode 3. The
presence of hazardous material for ISO product packaging is indicated by the AFI “0 × A5” in bits “18” to “1F”
of memory bank MB01 as defined in ISO/IEC 18000-6, Type C and ISO/IEC 18000-3, Mode 3.
This International Standard does not supersede or replace any applicable safety or regulatory marking or
labelling requirements. This International Standard is meant to satisfy the minimum product packaging
identification requirements of numerous applications and industry groups. As such, its applicability is to a wide
range of industries, each of which may have specific implementation guidelines for this International Standard.
This International Standard is to be applied in addition to any other mandated labelling requirements.
7.5.3 Optional data
Dependent upon the tag type and capacity, optional data may be written to tags as required. Agreement
between trading partners is not required. Optional data may be encrypted or otherwise secured at the
discretion of the tag writer. Note that encrypted or secured data may not be readable by subsequent
applications or users. Unless written in a read-only format or locked, optional data may be removed or
changed by subsequent applications. Optional data shall be contained in ISO/IEC 15434 syntax and
ISO/IEC 15418 semantics using ISO/IEC 15962.
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 17
36
6:2
00
9
ISO 17366:2009(E)
12  © ISO 2009 – All rights reserved
7.6 Traceability
Unique identification enables traceability. Traceability can relate to specific items yielding the ability to